
 

 

 

Rutland County Council                   
 

Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

        
 

Ladies and Gentlemen, 
 
A meeting of the SCHOOLS' FORUM will be held via Zoom - 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/87666091984 on Thursday, 3rd March, 2022 
commencing at 4.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
Mark Andrews 
Chief Executive 
 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/ 
 
 

A G E N D A 

1) WELCOME AND APOLOGIES RECEIVED  
 

 

2) MINUTES AND ACTIONS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 To confirm the minutes and actions of the meeting of the Schools’ Forum held 
on the 9th December 2021. 
(Pages 5 - 10) 

 

3) ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR  

 To receive/approve nominations for the position of Vice Chair 
(ITEM FOR DECISION) 

(5 MINUTES) 
 

4) FINANCE UPDATE  

 To receive a report from Andrew Merry, Finance Manager 
(ITEM FOR INFORMATION) 

(10 MINUTES) 
(Pages 11 - 14) 

 

5) SEND RECOVERY PLAN  

 To receive a report from Louise Crookenden-Johnson, SEND Capital 
Programme Manager 

Public Document Pack

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/87666091984
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/


 

 

(ITEM FOR INFORMATION) 
(10 MINUTES) 

(Pages 15 - 40) 
 

6) EARLY YEARS WORKING GROUP: UPDATE  

 To receive a verbal update from the PVI Early Years representative 
(ITEM FOR INFORMATION) 

(5 MINUTES) 
 

 

7) SEND NEEDS ASSESSMENT  

 To receive Report No. 47/2022 from Bernadette Caffrey, Head of Early Help, 
SEND and Inclusion 
(ITEM FOR INFORMATION) 

(5 MINUTES) 
(Pages 41 - 56) 

 

8) ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE SCHOOLS' FORUM MEMBERSHIP  

 A discussion regarding the current membership of the Schools’ Forum 
membership led by Gill Curtis, Head of Learning and Skills 

(5 MINUTES) 
(Pages 57 - 62) 

 

9) ANNUAL SCAP RETURN  

 To receive a presentation on the annual school capacity return from Gill Curtis, 
Head of Learning and Skills and David Wylie, Business Intelligence Officer. 
(ITEM FOR INFORMATION) 

(10 MINUTES) 
(Pages 63 - 78) 

 

10) DRAFT FORWARD PLAN FOR 2022/23  

 A discussion to review/agree the draft Forward Plan for 2022/23 
(ITEM FOR DECISION) 

(5 MINUTES) 
(Pages 79 - 80) 

 

11) MEETING DATES  

 Discussion regarding future meeting days/times 
 

 

12) ANY URGENT BUSINESS  

 (5 MINUTES FOR FINAL AGENDA ITEMS) 
 

 
 

---oOo--- 



 

 

 
DISTRIBUTION 
 
MEMBERS OF THE SCHOOLS’ FORUM: 
 

Name Representing 

Mr B Solly (CHAIR) Academies 

Mrs A Chambers Academies 

Mr S Cox  Special Schools  

Mr P French Dioceses 

Mr J Harrison Post 16 Provision 

Mrs S Milner  Academies 

Mr G Morphus Trade Unions 

Mrs K Pullan Private, Voluntary & Independent (PVI) Early Years 

Mr C Smith  Academies 

Mrs F Wilce Maintained Schools 

Mr S Williams Academies 

VACANT Academies (Governors) 

 
DEPUTIES: 

Name Representing 

Mrs C Johnston Maintained Schools 

Mr A Menzies Dioceses 

Mrs K Smith Special Schools 

Mrs H Stockill Academies (Governors) 

Mrs J Ward Private, Voluntary & Independent (PVI) Early Years 

VACANT Trade Unions 

VACANT Academies 

VACANT Post 16 Provision 

 
OFFICERS: 

Dawn Godfrey Strategic Director of Children and Families (DCS), 

RCC 

Gill Curtis Head of Learning and Skills, RCC 

Bernadette Caffrey Head of Early Help, SEND and Inclusion, RCC 

Andrew Merry Finance Manager, RCC 

Louise Crookenden-

Johnson 

SEND Capital Programme Manager, RCC 

Jane Narey (CLERK) Scrutiny Officer 

 
ATTENDEES: 

Councillor D Wilby Portfolio Holder for Education and Children’s 

Services 

Councillor P Ainsley Chair of Children and Young People Scrutiny 

Committee 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Rutland County Council                   
 

Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

  
 

Minutes of the MEETING of the SCHOOLS' FORUM held via Zoom on Thursday, 9th 
December, 2021 at 4.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Representing 

1.  Mrs M Darlington PVI  

2.  Mr J Harrison Post 16 Provision 

3.  Mrs S Milner  Academies 

4.  Mr G Morphus Trade Unions 

5.  Mr C Smith  Academies 

6.  Mr B Solly Academies 

7.  Mrs F Wilce Maintained Schools 

8.  Mr S Williams Academies 

 

IN ATTENDANCE:  Representing 

9.  Councillor D Wilby Portfolio Holder for Education and Children’s 
Services 

10.  Councillor P Ainsley Chair of Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

DEPUTIES:  Representing 

11.  Mrs K Smith Special Schools 

 

OFFICERS: TITLE: 

12.  Dawn Godfrey Strategic Director of Children and Families 

(DCS), RCC 

13.  Andrew Merry Finance Manager, RCC 

14.  Louise Crookenden-Johnson SEND Capital Programme Manager, RCC 

 

APOLOGIES:  

15.  Mrs A Chambers Academies 

16.  Mr S Cox  Special Schools  

17.  Gill Curtis Head of Learning and Skills, RCC 

18.  Bernadette Caffrey Head of Early Help, SEND and Inclusion, RCC 

 
 

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES RECEIVED  
 
Carl Smith welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Apologies were received from Alison 
Chambers, Steve Cox, Gill Curtis and Bernadette Caffrey. 
 

2 MINUTES AND ACTIONS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

5

Agenda Item 2



 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 16th September 2021 were approved as an 
accurate record. 
 
Action 1 
Mr Gooding confirmed that the working group had met but that they were waiting for 
information from Andrew Merry. Andrew Merry apologised for the delay, which was 
due to the Finance Team being short-staffed but that the required information should 
hopefully be available by the end of September. 
Andrew Merry confirmed that the information had been sent.  Action completed. 
 
Action 2 
Mr Gooding reported that he had not received any information regarding S106 and CIL 
funding. Andrew Merry confirmed that he was currently verifying the information but 
would send the confirmed information as soon as possible. 
Mr Gooding reported he had also sent a freedom of information request to Andrew 
Merry regarding CIL and S106 funding but had not received anything. Andrew Merry 
confirmed he would action this as soon as possible and would notify the Forum. 
Andrew Merry confirmed that the information had not been sent.  Action not 
completed. 

ACTION: Andrew Merry 
Action 3 
Andrew Merry confirmed that he would speak with Mr Gooding regarding the 
information required about the SEND funding and that he would allocate a member of 
the Finance Team to attend meetings of the Task and Finish Group. 
Andrew Merry confirmed that he was attending the Task and Finish Group.    Action 
completed. 
 

3 ANNUAL ELECTION OF CHAIR & VICE-CHAIR  
 

 Jane Narey briefed attendees on the result of the recent member elections and the 
resulting change in membership as detailed in the agenda pack.   

 She confirmed that a Governor representative from the Academies was still 
required and that we were awaiting confirmation of the new Dioceses 
representative.   

 She also confirmed that one nomination had been received for Ben Solly to be the 
new Chairman.  Fiona Wilce seconded the nomination.  It was unanimously agreed 
that Ben Solly would be the new Chair of the RCC Schools’ Forum. 

 There were no nominations for the role of Vice Chair and it was agreed that Jane 
would contact the Primary sector members outside of the meeting for a nomination 
to balance the new Secondary sector Chair. 

ACTION: Jane Narey 

 It was agreed that Carl Smith would continue to Chair this meeting as he had 
approved the agenda/reports for discussion and that Ben Solly would take on the 
role of Chair as from the 1st January 2022. 

 
---oOo--- 

Mr S Williams left the meeting at 4.08 p.m. 
---oOo--- 

 
4 FUNDING UPDATE  

 
A report was received from Andrew Merry, Finance Manager.  During the discussion, 
the following points were noted: 

6



 

 

 The report was for the Schools’ Forum to agree to transfer 0.5% from the Schools’ 
Block to the High Needs Block for 2022/23 and to agree the inflationary increase to 
the rates paid to mainstream schools from the High Needs Block. 

 It was agreed that the new rates from the 1st April 2022 would be communicated to 
schools. 

ACTION: Andrew Merry, Dawn Godfrey 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Schools’ Forum: 
 
a) AGREED to transfer 0.5% from the schools’ block to the High Needs Block in 

financial year 2021/22. 
b) RECOMMENDED to the Local Authority an option on inflationary increases on 

Mainstream Funding Rates (0-16) from the High Needs Block and that the 
inflationary increase be communicated to schools as from the 1st April 2022. 

 
5 DSG RECOVERY PLAN: UPDATE  

 
A report was received from Louise Crookenden-Johnson, SEND Capital Programme 
Manager.  During the discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 The report was to update members on the progress of the Special Educational 
Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Recovery Plan initiatives and projects designed to 
reduce the pressure on the Designated School Grant (DSG) High Needs Block 

 The report also informed members about the planning and progress made to 
address the increased demand for secondary places for pupils with SEND. 

 Senior Communications Needs Specialist had started working with the Early Years 
Teams.  

 Ben Solly and Louise Crookenden-Johnson had been meeting fortnightly instead of 
monthly to progress work. 

 There was an increased focus on secondary schools, but the aim was to carry on 
with the good work. 

 A collection of £1 per head would be taken this year for the EIP work and would be 
part of the DRIP feed for primary schools. 

 Louise Crookenden-Johnson confirmed that the flow chart within the report should 
read ‘By end of March 2022’ and not ‘2021’ as stated. 

 
RESOLVED 
That Schools’ Forum: 
 
a) AGREED to continue to implement each project and monitor success, measuring 

outcomes for children and gathering feedback from schools with a view to 
determining next steps. 

b) AGREED to actively review the financial impact of the Recovery Plan projects on 
the High Needs Block deficit for which there will be further detail in January 2022 

c) AGREED to utilise the learning and actions from the Task and Finish Group to 
review and revise the SEND funding formula and use of Teaching Assistant hours 
and work toward more creative use of the funds. 

 
6 EARLY YEARS PATHWAY: UPDATE  

 

7



 

A report was received from Louise Crookenden-Johnson, SEND Capital Programme 
Manager.  During the discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 The report updated members on the work done over the past year regarding the 
Early Years Pathway and the plans made for the best use of resources. 

 SEND Consultancy were appointed to undertake a review of the arrangements and 
provisions for children experiencing SEND in Rutland. 

 This helped shaped the priorities for the next phase of the project including the 
establishment of a working group which resulted in the development of an action 
plan. 

 Moving forward, it was proposed that SEND Consultancy should help develop a 
future business and operational plan.  

 
RESOLVED 
That the Schools’ Forum: 
 
a) AGREED that SEND Consultancy would assist in the development of a business 

and operational plan based on Option 6 and that a reduced meetings schedule 
would enable capacity for OCEPS to undertake remaining research tasks.  

b) AGREED that the meetings with OCEPS and SEND Consultancy would help 
understand the potential impact, timeline and associated dependencies brought 
about by the OCEPS academisation process and bring a focus for the short term 
on shaping a suitable operational model. 

 
7 ANY URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None 
 

8 FORWARD PLAN FOR 2021/22  
 
It was agreed that ‘Early Years Working Group: Update’ should be added as a 
standing agenda item moving forward. 

ACTION: Jane Narey 
 

9 MEETING DATES  
 
The next meeting would be held on Thursday, 3rd March 2022 at 4.00 p.m. via Zoom - 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/87666091984  
 
SUMMARY OF ACTIONS 
 

No. Ref. Action Person 

1.  2 Mr Gooding reported that he had not received any 
information regarding S106 and CIL funding. 
Andrew Merry confirmed that he was currently 
verifying the information but would send the 
confirmed information as soon as possible. 
Mr Gooding reported he had also sent a freedom 
of information request to Andrew Merry regarding 
CIL and S106 funding but had not received 
anything. Andrew Merry confirmed he would 
action this as soon as possible and would notify 

Andrew Merry 

8

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/87666091984


 

the Forum. 

2.  3 Jane Narey to contact the Primary sector 
members outside of the meeting for a nomination 
to balance the new Secondary sector Chair. 

Jane Narey 

3.  4 It was agreed that the new rates following the 
inflationary increase from the 1st April 2022 would 
be communicated to schools. 

Andrew Merry 
and Dawn 

Godfrey 

4.  8 ‘Early Years Working Group: Update’ to be added 
as a standing agenda item moving forward 

Jane Narey 

 
---oOo--- 

The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 4.37 pm. 
---oOo--- 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

3RD MARCH 2022 

SCHOOLS FUNDING UPDATE 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The purpose of Schools Forum is to advise local authorities on the operation of the 
local Schools Budget and its distribution among schools and other bodies.  This 
paper updates the Forum on the Schools Funding Position. 

2 SCHOOLS FUNDING 2021/22 

2.1 The table below summarises the forecast position on the Dedicated Schools Grant 
for 2021/22 as at 31st January 2022.   

  Schools    
£000 

High 
Needs 
£000 

Early 
Years   
£000 

Central 
Schools 
£000 

Total 
£000 

Sur
[...]
24 15,526.80 £5.57 £86,484.28 

Total Funding  £1,800,795.76 

Centrally Retained Funding (5%) £85,715.57 

Funding Available for Distribution to Providers £1,715,080.18 

Distribution  

3 & 4 Year Olds (252,316.20hrs + 119,551.80hrs @£4.38/hr) £1,628,781.84 

2 Year Olds (15,526.80 hrs @ £5.57/hr) £86,484.20 

Deprivation supplement (£0.11 per hour)* £550.00  

Total Distribution £1,715,816.04 

Deficit £735.86 
*Deprivation supplement for 3 and 4 year-olds. This is currently £0.11/hour as per para 10.1 of the provider agreement. 

3.6 In addition to the funding in the above table from the core Early Years Block 
Funding. There are additional funding supplements available and accessed 
separately, details provided in links (subject to children’s eligibility). 

3.6.1 Special educational needs inclusion fund (top ups) is available for all 3 and 4 
year-olds children with SEN who are taking up the free entitlements, regardless of 
the number of hours taken. This is to target children with lower level or emerging 
SEN. 

https://ris.rutland.gov.uk/kb5/rutland/directory/service.page?id=dXejgod6VEw 

3.6.2 Early Years Pupil Premium (£0.60 per child per hour) 3 and 4-year-olds will be 
eligible for EYPP if the child receives the universal 15 hours entitlement and they 
meet set criteria. Please follow this link for further information. 

https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/schools-education-and-learning/early-
education-and-childcare/funding/early-years-pupil-premium/early-education-and-
childcare-providers/ 

3.6.3 Disability Access Fund- Providers receive at least £800 per eligible child per 
year. The funds could be used, for example, to support providers in making 
reasonable adjustments to their settings and/or helping with building capacity. 3- 
and 4-year-olds will be eligible for the DAF if: the child is in receipt of Disability 
Living Allowance; the child receives the universal 15 hours entitlement.  

https://ris.rutland.gov.uk/kb5/rutland/directory/service.page?id=ZHfIYG1vu8s&newl
ocalofferchannel=8_1 

4 RECOMMENDATIONS 

4.1 That Schools Forum Note the contents of the report 

13

https://ris.rutland.gov.uk/kb5/rutland/directory/service.page?id=dXejgod6VEw
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/schools-education-and-learning/early-education-and-childcare/funding/early-years-pupil-premium/early-education-and-childcare-providers/
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/schools-education-and-learning/early-education-and-childcare/funding/early-years-pupil-premium/early-education-and-childcare-providers/
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/schools-education-and-learning/early-education-and-childcare/funding/early-years-pupil-premium/early-education-and-childcare-providers/
https://ris.rutland.gov.uk/kb5/rutland/directory/service.page?id=ZHfIYG1vu8s&newlocalofferchannel=8_1
https://ris.rutland.gov.uk/kb5/rutland/directory/service.page?id=ZHfIYG1vu8s&newlocalofferchannel=8_1


This page is intentionally left blank



Caroline Crisi: Educational Inclusion Coordinator (EIP) January 2022 
 

 

Education Inclusion Partnership (EIP) Primary Phase 

 

 
 

Chronology of Development and analysis of impact 

Throughout this report areas highlighted in yellow are most recent additions. 
WHEN WHAT WHO Outcome 

July 2019  Initial discussions relating to 

Nottinghamshire support for SEMH and 

partnership development 

 RCC Service Manager Early Intervention SEND & Inclusion/ 

Universal Partnerships: Kevin Quinn 

 SEND Capital Programme Manager: Louise Crookenden- 

Johnson 

 Social Emotional & Mental Health Specialist Teacher and 

School Behaviour & Attendance Coordinator (SBAP) for 

Newark and Minster: Caroline Crisi 

 

September 
2019 

 Briefing paper: Newark & Minster 

School Behaviour & Attendance 

Partnership outcomes  

 Caroline Crisi (EIP Coordinator)  

October 
2019 

 RCC and primary school discussions and 

planning sessions 

 Kevin Quinn 

 Louise Crookenden- Johnson 

 Primary schools 

Draft terms o
[...]
ere must be at least one head teacher and one governor representing schools. 
 
Each member will have a single vote. 
 
1.4 Membership Restrictions 
 
Elected members who hold an executive role in a local authority (i.e. a Lead Member / Portfolio 
Holder) cannot be either a schools’ member (as a Governor) or a non-schools’ member of the 
Forum. 
 
The Strategic Director of Children and Families or any officer employed or engaged to work 
under the management of the Strategic Director of Children and Families, and who does not 
directly provide education to children  
 
Any officer employed by the local authority that has a role in the strategic resource management 
of the authority cannot be a member of the Forum. 
 
 
3. MEMBERSHIP TERMS OF OFFICE 
 
School members of the Forum will serve for four years from the date of their full election to the 
Forum. Non-school members will serve for three years from the date of their full election to the 
Forum. The election procedures, detailed in Appendix 1, will be followed if a member vacancy 
occurs during the 3-year period or if the structure of the membership changes following the 
annual review of the constitution. 
 
A Forum member remains in office until: 
 
a) the member’s term of office expires; 

58



b) the member no longer holds the office which made them eligible for election, selection and 
appointment to the Forum; 

c) the member resigns from the Forum by giving notice in writing to the authority; or 
d) in the case of a non-school member, the member is replaced by the authority, at the request 

of the body which the member represents, by another person nominated by that body; 
whichever comes first. 

 
Members who fail to attend three consecutive meetings without a satisfactory explanation will 
have their membership reviewed by the Forum. The Forum has the discretion to remove them 
from the Forum membership by a vote at the next quorate meeting. 
 

59



This page is intentionally left blank



CURRENT MEMBERSHIP OF THE SCHOOLS’ FORUM: 
 

Name Representing Term of Office 

Starting Ending 

Mr B Solly (CHAIR) Academies Nov 2021  Oct 2024 

Mrs A Chambers Academies April 2021   March 2024 

Mr S Cox  Special Schools  Nov 2021  Oct 2024 

Mr P French Dioceses Nov 2021 Oct 2024 

Mr J Harrison Post 16 Provision Nov 2021  Oct 2024 

Mrs S Milner  Academies Nov 2021  Oct 2024 

Mr G Morphus Trade Unions Nov 2021  Oct 2024 

Mrs K Pullan PVI Feb 2022 Feb 2022 

Mr C Smith  Academies Nov 2021  Oct 2024 

Mrs F Wilce Maintained Schools April 2021   March 2024 

Mr S Williams Academies Nov 2021  Oct 2024 

VACANT Academies (Governors)   

 
DEPUTIES: 

Name Representing Term of Office 

Starting Ending 

Mrs C Johnston Maintained Schools March 2018 Feb 2021 

Mr A Menzies Dioceses Jan 2019 Dec 2021 

Mrs K Smith Special Schools Jan 2020 Dec 2022 

Mrs H Stockill Academies (Governors) June 2019 May 2022 

Mrs J Ward PVI Feb 2022 Feb 2022 

VACANT Trade Unions   

VACANT Academies   

VACANT Post 16 Provision   

 

61



This page is intentionally left blank



Rutland County Council
School Capacity Survey 2021

63

A
genda Item

 9



2 RUTLAND COUNTY COUNCIL School Capacity Survey 2021

• The school capacity survey is an annual return submitted to the DfE by local authorities.

• Authorities are required to:
• Confirm the capacity in their planning areas
• Provide a pupil forecast for the following 5 years (7 years for secondary) 
• Confirm plans to add/remove school places for the coming three academic years

• Data is collected by planning area. A planning area is a group of schools pre-agreed by the local authority and the 
DfE.

• The school capacity survey 2020 was cancelled due to COVID-19. The local authority continued its usual procedures 
for producing a forecast. 

• As the 2021 submission will be compared to the 2019 return, the DfE acknowledged that there may be more 
variance than usual.

About school capacity survey (SCAP) 

64



3 RUTLAND COUNTY COUNCIL
[...]
Working Group: update 
 

Information PVI 
Representative 

School Capacity (SCAP) Returns Information G Curtis 

Review of Forward Plan and date of 
next meeting 

Decision Chair 

June 2022 
   

   

September 
2022 

Final outturn position for 2022/23 DSG Information A Merry 

Annual Election of Chair & Vice-Chair Decision G Curtis 

Annual Review of the Constitution and 
Rules of Conduct 

Decision G Curtis 

December 
2022 

Schools Budget 2023-24 forecast and 
request for a 0.5% transfer between 
the School Block and the High Needs 
Block. 

Decision A Merry 

March 2023 

Annual Review of Schools Forum 
Membership 

Decision G Curtis 

Annual SCAP Return Information D Wylie 

Draft Forward Plan for 2023/24 Discussion ALL 

 

79

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and Actions from the Previous Meeting
	4 Finance Update
	5 SEND Recovery Plan
	SEND Recovery Plan  Updated January 2022 20220215

	7 SEND Needs Assessment
	1. Introduction
	2. Background
	2.1. Definitions and Scope

	3. Rutland’s Children and Young People’s Plan
	4. National Context
	5. Understanding Needs
	5.1 Rutland demographics
	5.2   Poverty and deprivation
	5.3 Health of Rutland Children

	6. Children with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities
	6.1  Profile of Children with SEND in Rutland schools
	6.5 Post 16

	7. Meeting Statutory Assessment Timescales
	9. SEND Expenditure against SEND needs
	10. The Voice of Children and their Parent and Carers
	10.1 Co-producing with families
	10.2 Capturing Voice

	We have an advocacy service provided by Age UK in place for children aged 14 and above which provides additional support with a focus on transitions into adulthood and appropriate service support. We have trained frontline staff to deliver advocacy su...
	10.3 Personal Budgets
	11. Joint Commissioning with Health
	In Rutland there is a multi-agency SEND panel which meets bi-weekly to discuss support and provision with children and young people with SEND. Our panel brings agencies together to discuss complex cases and to assess the suitability of EHCNA, EHCPs, e...
	12. Gaps and Recommendations

	8 Annual Review of the Schools' Forum Membership
	Current Membership of the Schools Forum - Feb 22

	9 Annual SCAP Return
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15

	10 Draft Forward Plan for 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                   
 

Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

  
 

Minutes of the MEETING of the SCHOOLS' FORUM held via Zoom on Thursday, 3rd 
March, 2022 at 4.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Representing 

1.  Mr B Solly (CHAIR) Academies 

2.  Mr S Cox  Special Schools  

3.  Mr J Harrison Post 16 Provision 

4.  Mrs S Milner  Academies 

5.  Mrs K Pullan Private, Voluntary & Independent (PVI) Early Years 

6.  Mr C Smith  Academies 

7.  Mrs F Wilce Maintained Schools 

 

IN ATTENDANCE:  Representing 

8.  Councillor D Wilby Portfolio Holder for Education and Children’s 
Services 

9.  Councillor P Ainsley Chair of Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

OFFICERS: TITLE: 

10.  Dawn Godfrey Strategic Director of Children and Families (DCS), 

RCC 

11.  Gill Curtis Head of Learning and Skills, RCC 

12.  Bernadette Caffrey Head of Early Help, SEND and Inclusion, RCC 

13.  Louise Crookenden-

Johnson 

SEND Capital Programme Manager, RCC 

14.  Jane Narey (CLERK) Scrutiny Officer, RCC 

 

APOLOGIES:  

15.  Mr P French Dioceses 

16.  Mr A Menzies Dioceses 

17.  Andrew Merry Finance Manager, RCC 

 

ABSENT:  

18.  Mrs A Chambers Academies 

19.  Mr G Morphus Trade Unions 

20.  Mr S Williams Academies 

 
1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES RECEIVED  

 
Ben Solly welcomed everyone to his first meeting as the new Chair including Kathryn 
Pullan, who was also attending her first meeting as the new PVI representative.   



 

 
Apologies were received from Andrew Merry, Peter French and Andreas Menzies 
 
Attendees were reminded that they were there as a representative of a sector and not 
for their own institution, that interactions should be kept professional, that members 
should be active in the meetings and that they should seek views from their relevant 
sectors on Schools’ Forum issues. 
 
If any member would like additional training regarding the skills and competency 
needed to be a Schools’ Forum member, please notify Jane Narey, Scrutiny Officer 
(jnarey@rutland.gov.uk).  
 

2 MINUTES AND ACTIONS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes from the meeting held on the 9th December 2021 were approved as an 
accurate record.   
 
ACTIONS 
 

No. Ref. Action Person STATUS 

1.  2 Mr Gooding reported that he had not 
received any information regarding S106 
and CIL funding. Andrew Merry 
confirmed that he was currently verifying 
the information but would send the 
confirmed information as soon as 
possible. 
Mr Gooding reported he had also sent a 
freedom of information request to Andrew 
Merry regarding CIL and S106 funding 
but had not received anything. Andrew 
Merry confirmed he would action this as 
soon as possible and would notify the 
Forum. 

Andrew 
Merry 

ACTION 
C/FWD 

2.  3 Jane Narey to contact the Primary sector 
members outside of the meeting for a 
nomination to balance the new 
Secondary sector Chair. 

Jane Narey ACTION 
COMPLETED 

3.  4 It was agreed that the new rates following 
the inflationary increase from the 1st April 
2022 would be communicated to schools. 

Andrew 
Merry and 

Dawn 
Godfrey 

ACTION 
COMPLETED 

4.  8 ‘Early Years Working Group: Update’ to 
be added as a standing agenda item 
moving forward 

Jane Narey ACTION 
COMPLETED 

 
3 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR  

 

 One nomination was received from Steve Cox. 

 The nomination was received from Ben Solly and seconded by Fiona Wilce.   

 Steve Cox was unanimously voted as the new Vice Chair. 
 

mailto:jnarey@rutland.gov.uk


 

RESOLVED 
That the Schools’ Forum: 
 
a) APPROVED the nomination of Steve Cox as the Vice Chair of the Schools’ Forum. 
 

4 FINANCE UPDATE  
 

 A report was received from Andrew Merry, Finance Manager.   

 The Finance Manager had sent his apologies to the meeting and no finance 
representative was available to attend the meeting. 

 No questions or queries were received from attendees. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Schools’ Forum: 
 
a) NOTED the contents of the report 
 

5 SEND RECOVERY PLAN  
 
A report was received from Louise Crookenden-Johnson, SEND Capital Programme 
Manager.  During the discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 There would be a deficit of £1million to be carried forward into 2022/2023. 

 The SEND Recovery Plan was distributed to attendees to highlight progress to 
date. 

 An updated Education Inclusion Partnership (EIP) plan was distributed to 
attendees which detailed issues that had arisen along with any identified solutions. 
New additions to the plan were highlighted in yellow. 

 The Task Group has been trying to identify how best to use the SEND resources. 

 An initial action plan had been created and would be presented to the SENCO’s to 
further discuss as a whole county approach. 

 There had been an uplift in the number of children at KS3 in secondary schools 
who were presenting with mental health issues, which was putting them at risk of 
exclusion. The numbers were unprecedented and schools were finding it more 
difficult to support them with the resources that they had.  

 The mental health issues were being displayed as difficult behaviour. It was 
suggested that schools highlight these cases at an early stage for EIP action. 

 The Schools’ Forum agreed to utilise the SEND Recovery Plan resources primarily 
on helping schools’ inclusionary practice at an early stage when issues arose, 
particularly in Primary Schools and Early Years settings as less resource was 
dedicated in the plan for Secondary Schools. 

 This approach may need to be re-examined if the numbers at risk of exclusion 
were rising at Secondary, since finding alternative placements was at a much 
higher cost if children’s needs escalated and they had to move education places in 
KS3 or 4. 

 
6 EARLY YEARS WORKING GROUP: UPDATE  

 
A verbal update was received from Kathryn Pullan, PVI Early Years representative.  
During the discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 The Early Years Working Party had met with Andrew Merry, Finance Manager to 
discuss funding. 



 

 Most centres were making a loss due to the increases in running costs, wages etc. 

 The sector was looking at ways of increasing funding from Central Government.  

 Establishments could only afford to pay the minimal wage so it was difficult to 
recruit good, motivated staff, who saw the job as a future profession/career.   

 It was suggested that Early Years’ representatives could be involved in the career 
days held within secondary schools.  Kathryn reported that she would be more 
than willing to give a career talk to pupils in any secondary schools.  Contact 
Kathryn Pullan (Email beltonpreschool@btconnect.com)  

 
7 SEND NEEDS ASSESSMENT  

 
Report No. 47/2022 was received from Bernadette Caffrey, Head of Early Help, SEND 
and Inclusion.  During the discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 The SEND Needs Assessment document was updated in January 2022 and was 
specific to Rutland. 

 Full details of the SEND Local Offer can be found on the Council’s website: 
https://ris.rutland.gov.uk/kb5/rutland/directory/localoffer.page?newlocalofferchannel
=0  

 The SEND Needs Assessment would link in with the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) and the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS), both of 
which were currently being updated. 

 The LLR SEND Commissioning Strategy Delivery Group were working together to 
produce a 5-year profile of need. 

 The Delivery Group had been reviewing the results and outcomes of the first year 
to identify a new set of priorities for Year 2 with a focus on effectiveness of the 
Parentship system. 

 The identified priorities would be included in the SEND Recovery Plan and moving 
forward would be reported on as part of that update. 

 
8 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE SCHOOLS' FORUM MEMBERSHIP  

 

 The membership of the Schools’ Forum would be reviewed at the next meeting.   

 It was noted that there were a number of vacancies within the Schools’ Forum, 
namely a representative for Academies (Governors) and deputy representatives for 
Trade Unions, Academies and Post 16 Provision. 

 Any suggestions for representatives or changes to membership should be sent to 
Gill Curtis (gcurtis@rutland.gov.uk) or Jane Narey (governance@rutland.gov.uk).  

 
9 ANNUAL SCAP RETURN  

 
A presentation was received from David Wylie, Business Intelligence Officer regarding 
the School Capacity (SCAP) Survey for 2021 and the subsequent Annual SCAP 
Return.  During the discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 A surplus in capacity of 15-17% was forecast across Rutland Primary Schools. 

 A surplus in capacity of 9-11% was forecast for the Oakham cluster schools. 

 A surplus in capacity of 11-15% was forecast for the Casterton cluster schools. 

 A surplus in capacity of 30% was forecast for the Uppingham cluster schools. 

 A surplus in capacity of 2-3% was forecast across Rutland Secondary Schools. 

 A surplus in capacity of 1-4% was forecast for Catmose College. 

 An above capacity was forecast for Casterton College. 

mailto:beltonpreschool@btconnect.com
https://ris.rutland.gov.uk/kb5/rutland/directory/localoffer.page?newlocalofferchannel=0
https://ris.rutland.gov.uk/kb5/rutland/directory/localoffer.page?newlocalofferchannel=0
mailto:gcurtis@rutland.gov.uk
mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk


 

 Uppingham Community College was forecast to be close to full capacity. 

 Gill Curtis confirmed that conversations were ongoing regarding the PAN for 
Casterton College and Stamford schools.   

 
10 DRAFT FORWARD PLAN FOR 2022/23  

 

 If anybody had any item they would like adding to the Forward Plan for discussion 
at a future meeting, please notify Jane Narey, Scrutiny Officer 
(jnarey@rutland.gov.uk) 

 
11 MEETING DATES  

 

 The Scrutiny Officer stated that new meeting dates were currently being arranged 
and would be confirmed at the Annual Council Meeting on the 9th May 2022. 

 It was confirmed that the day, time and frequency of meetings would stay the same 
and that the meetings would continue as virtual meetings. 

 
12 ANY URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business 
 

---oOo--- 
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 5.02 pm. 

---oOo--- 


